
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 

 
 

 
East North East Area Manager:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 21  5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Boston Spa High School, Clifford Moor Road, Boston Spa LS23 6RW 

on 
Monday, 20th September, 2010 at 6.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 
2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 July 2010 
 

1 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  2009/10 WELL BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 Minutes 
 

9 - 24 

10   
 

  ADP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 5 Minutes 

25 - 
58 

11   
 

  TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL FEEDBACK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 5 Minutes 
 

59 - 
64 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Time – 10 Minutes 
 

65 - 
68 

13   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time – 10 Minutes 
 

69 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 25 October 2010 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Boston Spa High School 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Castle, P Harrand, A Lamb, 
J Procter, M Robinson and G Wilkinson 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman 
and R Procter 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected Chair for the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 
(COUNCILLOR G WILKINSON IN THE CHAIR.) 
 
The Chair thanked Members for re-electing him as Chair for another year.  He 
also welcomed newly-elected Councillor Matthew Robinson to his first 
meeting of the Area Committee, together with Anna Turner from the East 
North East Area Management Team, who would be assuming responsibility 
for the NE Outer Area Committee as Carole Clark moved to take over the 
East Inner Area Committee.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked 
and paid tribute to Carole for all her hard work, and wished her every success 
in her new post. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman and R Procter. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor George Hall, Barwick and 
Scholes Parish Council.  Councillor Hall addressed the Committee regarding 
two issues:- 
 
a) the possibility of establishing a Conservation Area in Scholes; and 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

b) the current lack of involvement of Town and Parish Councils in the 
development of the Leeds Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment and the Local Development Framework. 

 
In respect of (a) above, it was reported that Councillor R Procter had recently 
written to Councillor Hall, and the question of funding for a possible 
Conservation Area in Scholes was due to be considered at the next 
Harewood Ward Members meeting, following which Councillor Hall would be 
advised of the outcome. 
 
With regard to (b) above, Members were sympathetic to Councillor Hall’s 
views.  In his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City Development), 
Councillor J Procter indicated that, via the Scrutiny Support Unit, he would 
arrange a meeting between planning officials and representatives of Town 
and Parish Councils to discuss the issues involved. 
 
(NB: Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 6.25 pm, at the conclusion of 

this item.) 
 

5 Minutes - 22nd March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

a) Publicising Area Committee Meetings (Min. No. 75 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 75, 22nd March 2010, the Area Management 
Officer reported that Town and Parish Councils in the Committee’s 
area now received an electronic link to the Area Committee agenda 
papers once they were published. 

 
b) ‘Year of the Volunteer’ Champion (Min. No. 79 refers) 
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor M Robinson be elected as ‘Year of the 
Volunteer’ Champion, to replace ex-Councillor A Shelbrooke. 

 
c) Leeds City Credit Union (Min. No. 79 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 79, 22 March 2010, the Chair reported that the 
question of East North East Homes ALMO support for the Leeds City 
Credit Union had been discussed with them.  The ALMO had 
previously had a two year sponsorship arrangement with the Credit 
Union, which had now ended.  Discussions were taking place between 
the parties, but there was a question mark regarding whether or not the 
ALMO would continue to financially support the Credit Union. 

 
d) Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 (Min. No. 82 refers) 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

Further to Minute No. 82, 22nd March 2010, it was reported that copies 
of the refreshed Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 had been distributed to 
local Town and Parish Councils and libraries. 

 
7 CCTV Report for Leeds City Council Community Safety - CCTV Service 

in North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a 6-monthly 
update report on CCTV, including reference to City-wide developments and 
local issues. 
 
Inspector Marcus Griffiths reminded Members of previous discussions 
regarding the possibility of providing a CCTV camera in Boston Spa High 
Street.  A discussion ensued regarding the current capital and revenue costs 
of installing a camera, including line rental charges, and Members requested 
further information and a report back to the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the six monthly update report be received and noted. 
 
b)  That the Area Management Officer obtain and circulate separately to 

Members a detailed breakdown of the current capital and revenue 
costs associated with installing and maintaining a CCTV camera. 

 
c)  That the CCTV Team Leader or Derek Whitehouse be invited to the 

next meeting on 20th September to further explore issues surrounding 
the operation of CCTV, with particular reference to the Committee’s 
area.   

 
8 North East Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report 2009/10  
 

Beverley Yearwood, Community Safety Co-ordinator, and Inspector Marcus 
Griffitths presented the Divisional Community Safety Partnership’s Annual 
Report 2009/10 and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Overall, there had been a reduction in crime in the Committee’s area of 
23.38%, representing 499 fewer offences than in 2008/09.  Inspector Griffiths 
reported that public confidence and user satisfaction statistics for the area 
were extremely high when compared with local and national statistics. 
 
Members discussed the alleged 752.94% increase in the category ‘Thefts 
from Person’, and possible reasons behind this alleged increase, e.g. did the 
figures include the Wetherby Festival site and the Wetherby Racecourse car 
boot sales?  The Community Safety Co-ordinator undertook to investigate 
further and to report back separately to Members and Inspector Griffiths. 
 
Members also noted Appendix D, relating to the local use of the recovered 
proceeds of crime funds.  Another allocation was due shortly, and Members 
would be kept informed. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above request for further information, the 
report be received and noted. 
 

9 Community Engagement Strategy - Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
Members regarding community engagement activity in the Committee’s area.  
Inspector Griffiths outlined proposals for changes in the frequency and 
manner in which the PACT (Police and Communities Together) meetings 
were delivered, to make the process more practical and manageable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10 Dog Control Orders  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding proposals to introduce Dog Control Orders on specified pieces of 
land across the City.  The effect would be to introduce orders which fell 
broadly into 4 categories:- 
 
1. Dog on Lead – Ensuring that dogs were kept on a lead at all times in 

specified areas. 
 
2. Dog on Lead by Direction – Creating an offence of not putting a dog on 

a lead when directed to do so by an authorised officer. 
 
3. Dog Exclusion – Excluding dogs from entering specified areas. 
 
4. Dog Specified Maximum – Limiting the number of dogs that can be 

walked by an individual 
 
Members made reference to existing bye-laws, and present enforcement 
difficulties.  They were sceptical regarding whether the proposed new 
measures would be any more effective.  They were also concerned regarding 
lack of Member involvement and consultation on the proposals, in particular 
over the areas of land selected for the new orders. 
 
Stacey Campbell, of the Health and Environmental Action Service, responded 
to Members’ queries and comments. There was an existing control order in 
place relating to dog fouling, a
[...]
current proposals 
should be scrapped, and the exercise commenced again, this time with 
greater Member involvement from the outset. 
 

11 2010/11 Well-Being Fund  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on 
Wellbeing Fund revenue and capital balances for 2010/11, and seeking 
decisions regarding some applications for funding. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Management Officer should liaise with Inspector 
Griffiths regarding the submission of an application to the September meeting 
in respect of fuel costs for the Farm Watch Landrovers which currently 
operate in the area.  Further information was also requested regarding 
whether the additional unspent £16,667, allocated to Alwoodley Ward in 2007 
for parking provision purposes, could be utilised for other purposes, or subject 
to a funding swap with another Ward within the area. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a)  That the review of projects funded in 2009/10 (Appendix 1) be received 

and noted; 
 
b)  That the spend to date and the current revenue and capital balances 

for 2010/11, together with the Small Grants Fund situation and the 
current projects in development , be noted; 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

c) That the Bramham Sports Pavilion scheme be removed from the 
Wellbeing Fund ‘Projects in Development’ section, as assistance is 
being provided via Members’ Ward-Based Initiatives monies; 

 

d) That the following decisions be made in respect of the applications for 
funding before the Committee this evening for decision –  

REVENUE 

(i) Aberford Masterplan 2010 – 2020 - £5,000 –  Approved. 

CAPITAL 

(i) A.58, Wetherby – Environmental Improvements - £6,850 
– Refused (alternatives being explored). 

 

 
12 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 Update  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the update report be received and noted. 
 
b)  That the proposed development of a Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 

in the Moor Allerton area be supported. 
 

13 Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum Feedback 
Report  

 
RESOLVED – That the notes of the Harewood and Wetherby Town and 
Parish Council Forum meeting held on 13th May 2010 be received and noted. 
 

14 Heritage Open Days  
 

The Committee received a report from the Leeds Civic Trust encouraging 
local communities to participate in the annual Heritage Open Days initiative in 
September.  If Members had any ideas regarding suitable buildings in their 
Wards which might be willing to take part in this initiative, then either the 
Member or the owner/organisation should contact the Civic Trust to explore 
the idea further. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the following appointments be made for 2010/11 
 

- Moor Allerton Elderly Care – Alwoodley Parish Council to be 
approached. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

 
- East North East ALMO Outer Area Panel – Councillors R D 

Feldman and G Wilkinson 
 
- Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor A Lamb. 
 
- Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor A Lamb. 
 
- Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor P Harrand 

 
- Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – 

Councillor M Robinson. 
 
b) That ex-Councillor A Shelbrooke, MP, be asked if he wishes to 

continue as a Trustee on the Aberford Almshouses Trust. 
 

16 Area Committee Roles for 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 20th September 2010, 6.00 pm, Boston Spa High School, Clifford 
Moor Road, LS23 6RW. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Outer) Area Committee 
 
Date: 20th September 2010 
 
Subject: Well-Being Fund  
 

      
[...]
is goes back to the transfer of £20k between the 
Alwoodley and Wetherby wards, when, regrettably, this transaction was made 
and recorded twice. The affect of the error is that Wetherby ward’s capital has 
been overestimated by £20k and Alwoodley ward’s capital has been 
underestimated by the same amount. Harewood ward remains unaffected by 
this error. Appendix 2 shows the correct information on the availability of capital 
funding for each ward in the Outer North East Area Committee area.   
 

 
New Projects for Consideration  
 
Revenue projects 
 
Conservation Area for Scholes - £6,000 (Harewood Ward) 
 
12. This review will propose a new conservation area for Scholes and will produce 

an appraisal of the character of the area together with options for its 
management.  The boundary may be amended as necessary after 
consultations at public meetings or drop-in sessions. The entire amount is 
sought from the Wellbeing budget. 

 
13. The review will be undertaken by the Council’s conservation area team. The 

process will start at the end of this, or beginning of the next financial year due 
to the volume of work carried out by the conservation area team. This work will 
be done in close co-operation with the Parish Council, who are keen 
champions of the scheme. 
 

14. ADP Theme: Environment - Protect and improve the quality and sustainability 
of the built and natural environment.   

 
 
Conservation Area Review – Shadwell - £6,000 (Harewood Ward) 
 
15. Shadwell conservation area was designated in 1973 and to date has not been 

reviewed.   The proposed review will produce an appraisal of the character of 
the area together with options for its management.  The boundary may be 
amended as necessary after consultations at public meetings or drop-in 
sessions. 
 

16. The review will be undertaken by the Council’s conservation area team and 
conducted at the end of the current, or beginning of the next financial year due 

Page 11



to the volume of work e
[...]

rt

 2
0
0
8
-9

8
2
9
4
2

6
7
1
7
2

8
7
9
0
4

2
3
8
0
1
8

c
o
m

m
it
te

d
1
0
5
4
0
0

1
0
7
8
4
6

5
7
0
0
0

Page 24



 
 
 
 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Outer) Area Committee 
 
Date: 20th September 2010 
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 Update 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides members of the Area Committee with an update of progress on 
actions in the 2008-11 Outer North East Area Delivery Plan, including activity in the 
Moor Allerton Priority Neighbourhood. It also includes a draft of a Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plan for Moor Allerton in line with the other two priority 
neighbourhoods in East North East Leeds. The Area Committee is asked to note 
the contents of the report and approve the draft Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 
for Moor Allerton.  
 
Purpose of this report 
 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of activity in the Outer North 
East Area relating to the Area Delivery Plan including the Moor Allerton 
Priority Neighbourhood. It seeks an approval of the draft Moor Allerton 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plan (NIP) drawn up on the basis of the former 
Moor Allerton Partnership Action Plan. The NIP is in line with the other priority 
neighbourhoods in East North East Leeds.  

 

 
Background Information 
 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
  

Alwoodley,Harewood, Wetherby 
 
Ward members consulted     
 (referred to in this report) 

Originator: Anna Turner 
Tel: 2145867 

√ 

√ 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

ü  

√ 

ü 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



2. The ADP for 2008/9 – 2010/11 has been developed following the headings 
contained within the Vision for Leeds. It is a local expression of the city’s 
commitment to the Local 
[...]
ent that the suggestion 
was problematical, in as much as the area covered by MAECare also covered 
Shadwell, which has its own Parish Council. MAECare made it clear that they were 
not unduly concerned regarding having a Council representative on their management 
committee, as they knew that they had the support of Local Members in delivering 
their services. In consultation, therefore, with MAECare and Councillor Harrand, it was 
agreed that this appointment was no longer regarded as a necessity.  
 
In line with the Aberford Almshouses Trust situation outlined above, it is therefore 
recommended that the MAECare appointment also be referred to the Member 
Management Committee for proposed formal deletion from the list of appointments to 
outside bodies.  

 
  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Area Committee is asked to recommend to the Council’s Member Management 

Committee that the appointments to the Aberford Almshouses Trust and Moor Allerton 
Elderly Care be formally deleted from the list of appointments to outside bodies.   

 
 
Background Papers 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules  

Page 68



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
 North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:  20th September 2010    
 
Subject : Children’s Services Performance Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

To provide the North East (Outer) Area Committee with various Children’s Services 
performance data disaggregated at Area Committee or Ward level. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with performance data 

relating to Children’s Services. 
 
1.2 To provide information on the performance data presented at the January cycle of 

meetings. 
 
1.3 To provide information on progress and activity that has taken place to improve 

safeguarding arrangements across the city during 2009-10. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Following the last performance repo
[...]
n Park 104 13.38% 54 6.95% 777 

Outer South         Ardsley & Robin Hood 35 6.68% 14 2.67% 524 

Outer South         Morley North 25 5.06% 19 3.85% 494 

Outer South         Morley South 28 5.76% 19 3.91% 486 

Outer South         Rothwell   35 7.26% 19 3.94% 482 

South Total 397 9.49% 329 7.87% 4182 

Page 88



 21 

 
Comparison With Other Local Authorities For June 2010 
 
The figures for Leeds Statistical Neighbours are detailed in the table below. Leeds is in line with 
statistical neighbours for the percentage of young people NEET.  The percentage of young people 
Not Known in Leeds has reduced but requires further improvement, 1.6 percentage points above the 
mean indicator for statistical neighbours. 
 

Statistical 
Neighbours 

16-18 
NEET 
% 

Age 16 
NEET% 

Age 17 
NEET% 

Age 18 
NEET% 

16 - 18 
NK % 

Age 16 
NK% 

Age 17 
NK% 

Age 18 
NK% 

Leeds 8.8% 7.8% 8.6% 9.2% 5.0% 2.9% 3.1% 7.1% 

Mean indicator for 
statistical 
neighbours 8.8% 7.1% 8.0% 9.8% 3.4% 1.4% 1.9% 5.3% 

Sheffield 9.4% 7.9% 8.0% 11.0% 4.5% 1.9% 2.5% 6.8% 

Bolton 10.8% 9.7% 9.9% 11.7% 5.1% 2.9% 3.8% 6.5% 

Stockton-on-Tees 10.6% 7.1% 9.0% 12.7% 1.0% 0.7% 0.3% 1.7% 

Darlington 8.4% 7.5% 8.3% 8.7% 1.4% 0.3% 0.7% 2.5% 

Calderdale 7.9% 5.2% 6.9% 9.4% 3.0% 0.2% 1.2% 5.1% 

St. Helens 7.6% 5.6% 7.1% 8.5% 2.0% 
Not 
Availab
le 

0.9% 3.3% 

Derby 8.3% 7.0% 7.7% 9.1% 6.5% 3.1% 3.3% 10.3% 

Kirklees 8.6% 8.0% 7.8% 9.5% 3.8% 1.5% 1.9% 6.2% 

North Tyneside 9.2% 7.5% 9.1% 9.6% 3.5% 0.6% 1.3% 5.9% 

Milton Keynes 7.3% 5.3% 6.7% 8.2% 3.4% 1.0% 2.6% 4.5% 

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2010
	9 2009/10 Well Being Fund
	wbappendix1REV
	cwb1

	10 ADP Update
	ADPapp1
	ADP2Priority Neighbourhood MAP NIP 2010
	ADPapp3Forward Plan

	11 Town and Parish Council Feedback
	Town and PC feedback Appendix 1

	12 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	13 Children's Services Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, P Harrand, A Lamb, 
J Procter, R Procter and M Robinson 
 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors R D Feldman and 

Mrs R Feldman 
 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting, for 
members of the public to ask questions, or to make representations, on 
matters within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

20 Minutes - 5 July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) NE Community Safety Partnership Annual  Report 2009/10 (Min. No. 8 
refers) 

 
Further to Minute No. 8, 5th July 2010, and the statistical query raised 
last time under this item, Inspector Marcus Griffiths indicated that he 
had subsequently circulated to Members the correct figures in respect 
of that particular indicator. 

 
22 Well Being Budget 2010/11  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members 
regarding the final Wellbeing Budget figures for 2010/11, and seeking 
decisions in respect of several applications for funding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

a)  That the Committee’s revenue and capital Wellbeing Budgets for 
2010/11, and the projects in development, be noted. 

 
b)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications for 

funding before the Committee this evening for decision:- 
 
Revenue 
 
i)  Conservation Area for Scholes - £6,000 – Approved; 
 
ii)  Conservation Area review – Shadwell - £6,000 – Approved; 
 
iii)  Crime reduction operations – Farmwatch and Wetherby Pre-

Christmas patrols - £8,500 (£6,000 Wetherby Ward, £2,500 
Harewood Ward) – Approved; 

 
iv)  Wetherby Community Bonfire - £1,000 – Approved; 
 
v)  Wetherby Road Plantation - £1,000 – Approved; 
 
vi)  Reaching Out Project – Wetherby Methodist Church – Refused 

(alternative funding to be explored); 
 
vii)  Wetherby – Site-based Gardener - £21,115 – Deferred; 
 
viii) Slaid Hill, Alwoodley - £1,208.24 – Approved. 

 

Capital 

     Alwoodley Methodist Church – toilets - £5,606 – Approved; 

Collingham Scout and Guide HQ roof - £6,500 – Deferred; 

 Barleyfields Community Centre, Wetherby – redecorating –                  
Withdrawn (alternative funding identified); 

Deepdale, Boston Spa – Play Space and Boundary Fencing – 
Deferred; 

Wetherby Town Hall roof – Withdrawn. 

 

 

 
23 Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 Update  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee regarding progress against actions contained in the 2008-11 Area 
Delivery Plan, and outlining a draft Neighbourhood Improvement Plan for 
Moor Allerton. 
 
Referring to the previous agenda item, Members commented on the adverse 
effects of the changes by the ruling administration to the funding formula upon 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

which the Wellbeing revenue funding was allocated – from 25%/75% 
deprivation factor to population, to a 50%/50% allocation. This had resulted in 
reallocation of resources from the Outer Area Committees to Inner Area 
Committees, with no overall cost saving to the Council, and would affect this 
Committee’s abilities to meet its ADP aspirations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Moor Allerton draft 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plan be approved. 
 
(N.B. Councillor R Procter joined the meeting at 6.26pm, during the 
consideration of this item). 
 

24 Town and Parish Council Feedback  
 

The Committee considered the notes of the Harewood and Wetherby Town 
and Parish Council Forum meeting held on 22nd July 2010. 
 
Members requested the Area Manager to ensure that various actions arising, 
such as clarification on planning objections and information regarding other 
possible sources of financial assistance for Town and Parish Councils, were 
progressed as quickly as possible. 
 
It was noted that the next Forum meeting would be on 21st October 2010, 
7.30 pm at Wetherby Town Hall. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

25 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

Further to Minute No. 15, 5th July 2010, the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
submitted a report updating the Committee on the position with regard to the 
Aberford Almshouses Trust and Moor Allerton Elderly Care. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Member Management Committee be recommended 
to formally remove the appointments to the Aberford Almshouses Trust and 
Moor Allerton Elderly Care from the list of appointments to outside bodies. 
 

26 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report containing 
details of performance across a variety of performance indicators, such as the 
numbers of looked after children in the Committee’s area, the number of 
referrals for investigation and how quickly they were dealt with and the NEET 
(young people Not in Education, Employment or Training) statistics for the 
area. Attention was drawn to the improvement in the timeliness of social care 
assessment at a time of increasing demand. 
 
Jane Maxwell and Ros Cheetham, Children’s Services, attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• The report presented was the first time that social care data had been 
made available at Ward level. This would now act as a baseline for 
future reporting.  

 

• The quality improvement programme in social care and case file audits 
process across the City. 

 

• Proposals to establish integrated Children’s Services Wellbeing Teams 
across the City. Members’ sought further information regarding how 
resources would be allocated to areas that were identified with lower 
levels of need. Members’ were also interested in how the teams would 
be established and managed locally. Members’ also expressed a view 
about having coterminous boundaries between agencies across the 
City, including working alongside existing Joint Neighbourhood Tasking 
meetings. 
 
Wellbeing Teams would be part of the local authority, and services 
would be delivered across a cluster geography. Members’ expressed 
concern regarding the proposed direction of travel towards cluster-
governed Wellbeing Teams, as one of the local clusters was struggling 
with developing fit for purpose governance arrangements. 
 
Members highlighted the fact that many pupils from other parts of 
Leeds attended schools in this Committee’s area, and that this should 
be a prominent factor when considering how funds were allocated, 
rather than simply allocating them on a pupil’s home postcode basis. 
 
Members were firmly of the opinion that, regardless of what models 
might be adopted elsewhere in the City, this Area Committee should 
have a significant and pivotal role to play in the proposed new 
arrangements.  To this end, Members requested the Area Manager, in 
conjunction with Jane Maxwell, to arrange a meeting for Members with 
appropriate senior officers to progress this issue. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and request for a further 
meeting, the report be received and noted.   
 
(NB: Councillor R Procter left the meeting at 7.11 pm, during consideration 
of this item.) 
 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 25th October  2010, 5.30 pm, Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm. 
 


